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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

IN RE: 2001 Mercury Sable : .
VIN NO.: IMEFMS3U51A626213 : No. 20©1- N2% ~ <9

Type of Pleading: Petition

' : Filed on behalf of Murrays Ford
: Lincoln Mercury, Inc., Petitioner

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

IN RE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VIN NO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No. 2©© - N2@ ~ <O

Type of Pleading: Petition

Filed on behalf of Murrays Ford
Lincoln Mercury, Inc., Petitioner

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
INRE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VIN NO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No.
PETITION

AND NOW, comes Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury Inc., by and through their attorneys,
Hopkins, Heltzel LLP, and files the within petition to obtain title to the motor vehicle described
herein and in support thereof says:

1. Petitioner is Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with
a principal business address at 3007 Blinker Parkway, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. This action concerns a 2001 Mercury Sable motor vehicle, VIN
No. IMEFM53U51A626213 with mileage of 113,304 miles and bearing California License Plate
No. 4VZZ2092.

3. The reputed owner of the vehicle is George Delanoy whose address is
204 El Camino Real, No. 615, Encinitas, California 92024.

4. On or about August 15, 2006 Mr. Delanoy left the motor vehicle for a repair
‘estimate.  Mr. Delanoy was notified the vehicle required major engine repairs to correct an
overheating and missing problem. Since notifying Mr. Delanoy of the major engine repairs
Petitioner has not been able to reach him for a decision concerning the repairs.

5. The motor vehicle’s title was held by Mission Financial, P.O.Box 29049,

Santa Ana, California 92799.



6. Petitioner contacted Mission Financial and learned that the payments on the motor
vehicle were in substantial arrears. To the best knowledge, information, belief of Petitioner
Mission Financial attempted to contact Mr. Delanoy but was unable to do so.

7. Plaintiff attempted contact with Mr. Delanoy by letter dated December 19, 2006.
A photocopy together with the certified mail return receipt card is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

8. Petitioner paid the lien holder, Mission Financial $400.00 to obtain the title to the
motor vehicle. See canceled check marked as Exhibit B.

9. The title is now in the possession of Petitioner. See Exhibit C.

10.  Mr. Delanoy has abandoned the motor vehicle in favor of the Petitioner and
Petitioner brings this action to obtain title.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays this Honorable Court enter an Order eliminating any
ownership rights in the vehicle held by George Delanoy and confirming ownership of the motor
vehicle in the Petitioner, Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

AN AN .
David J. Hopkins, Esqui§
Attomney for Petitioner




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
INRE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VIN NO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No.
ORDER

This matter having come before the Court on the Petition of Murrays Ford Lincoln
Mercury, Inc.; and the Court having considered the Petition; and the Court having identified that
the lien holder of the motor vehicle has been contacted and Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc.
has purchased the title from the lien holder; and the Court recognizing notice of the abandonment
of the vehicle has been given to the owner by publication; and for good cause shown; it is
ORDERED and ADJUDGED that ownership of a 2001 Mercury Sable motor vehicle is hereby
confirmed to Petitioner Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc. whose address is 3007 Blinker
Parkway, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

BY THE COURT,

JUDGE



VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section

4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

incoln Merc

s Ford uryj Inc.,
J

Moutray:
By:

Greg Murr
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www.murraysdubois.com

MURRAYS

MURRAYS FORD
LINCOLN MERCURY INC.

FrinconN
Mercury @

3007 Biinker Parkway
Route 119 South
-DuBois, PA 15801
814-371-6600
1-800-371-6601

MURRAYS HONDA
HHONDA

3269 Blinker Parkway
Route 119 South
DuBois, PA 15801
814-371-5502

MURRAYS FREIGHTLINER
STERLING
WESTERN STAR

—g

TRUC

1844 Rich Hwy.
Exit 97 I-80, Rt. 219N
DuBois, PA 15801
814-375-9090
1-888-371-9707

December 19, 20606

Mr. George Delanoy
204 El Camino Rea} #615
Encinitas, California 92024

Dear Mr. Delanoy,

On August 15, 2006 you left your 2001 Sable at Murrays Ford in DuBois for
a repair estimate. You were notified that your car required major engine re-
pairs to correct the overheating and missing problem.

Since notification, we have not been able to reach you for your decision
about the needed repairs. Since 4 months have passed since your car was left
at Murrays, and we have had no contact from you, we are considering your
vehicle as abandoned at Murrays. : '

We have contacted Mission Financial in Santa Ana California where your
vehicle was financed and they to have not been able to make contact with you
as your vehicle account is in severe delinquency.

We were required to pay a balance of $400 to Mission Financial to acquire a
clear California title to your vehicle.

The purpose of the letter is to notify you that your vehicle will be sold by
Murrays Ford to recover this and other expenses paid by Murrays in re-
gards to your vehicle abandonment.

If you have any interest in reclaiming this vehicle, please contact me in the
next 10 days. If we do not hear from you in that time, the vehicle will be sold.

Sincerely,

Lokl

Wally Ivéska
General Sales Manager
Phone 800-371-6601

EXHIBIT
A

tabbies®
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U.S. Postal Servicen

CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT

Sent To

George Delanoy

Sireei, Apt. No.;
No.

204 E]l Camino Real #615

o
3 (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
n For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg
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P cinitas, CA 92024
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
IN RE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VIN NO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No. Loef- TLR-~CP
ORDER FOR PUBLICATION
AND NOW, this _ J©O  day of Moy , 2007, upon the

N

consideration of the foregoing Motion, the Plaintiff is granted leave to make service of
the Petition on George Delanoy, his heirs, administrators, executors and assigns, by
publication one time in the Courier Express published in the City of DuBois, County of

Clearficld and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and one time in the Clearfield County

Legal Journal.

BY THE CQURT,

/i d 0¢ pﬁl nS
MAY 10 2!] @
Prommgrr\?/geskhs:v Courts



& -
SE0S-SZE (%18) XV 00£0-SZE (%18) “HDIOA
Howmﬂ mmﬂm\r—\mmﬂﬁom ~mm0mﬁQ ~m owmﬁm 6:«4 ?Oﬂmmz OOH

dTTTHZLTHH SNPIdOH



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

INRE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VINNO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No. 2eooh . Rain. Cy

MOTION FOR PUBLICATION

AND NOW, this i day of A, , 2007, an Affidavit having been
executed and filed on behalf of Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc. by Gregory Murray,
the whereabouts of George Delanoy, his heirs, administrators, executors and assigns, arc
unknown. The Plaintiff, by its counsel, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, requests the Court for
leave to serve the Petition on the above mentioned George Delanoy, his heirs,
administrators, executors and assigns, by publication in such manner as the Court shall
direct and as provided by Pa. R.C.P. Rule 410, and Pa.R.C.P. Rule 430.

Respectfully submitted,

D‘\ N

David J. Hopkin, Esqui?i
Attorney for Petitioner

FlLEE@

MAY 09 2uul
Oj\’L‘. vol W

- William A Shaw
Wowy/(:iem ot Courts
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HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801
VOICE: (814) 375-0300 FAX: (814) 375-5035



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

INRE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VIN NO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No. 2007-728 C.D.

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD -

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned officer, David J. Hopkins, Attorney for
Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc., who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that the service of a Notice to the owner of a 2001 Mercury Sable bearing VIN NO.
IMEFM53U51A626213, has been served upon the owner of said vehicle, by publication, and
said Notice having been duly published in the Courier Express of DuBois, Pennsylvania and the

Clearfield County Legal Journal; and there having been no written responses filed to said

Petition, although the time in which to do so has expired.

(\%\ k
David J. HopkisEsquire \(’\

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
™ ™ day of June, 2007.

FILED icc as
/\QM@ Sods i S%z'a“@% Hoghens

Notary Public

William A. Shaw

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NOTARIAL SEA|
ROBINA J. RICHARDS NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF DUBQIS, CLEA
L_MY COMMISSION EXP'IERES[: lE%’DICOUNWS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD GOUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

IN RE: 2001 Mercury Sable * '
VIN NO.: 1MEFM53U51A626213
No. 2007-728 C.D.
NOTICE

Notice is hereby givern that on May 9,
2007, the Petition of Murrays Ford Lincoin
Mercury, Inc. was filed in the above named
Court, requesting an Order to eliminate any
ownership rights in a 2001 Mercury Sable
motor vehicle, VIN NO.:
1MEFM53U51A626213 held by Delanoy
George and confirming ownership of the
motor vehicle in Murrays Ford Lincoin
Mercury, Inc.

IF YOU WiISH TO DEFEND, YOU
MUST ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY TO
FILE YOUR DEFENSE OR OBJECTIONS
IN WRITING WITH THE COURT. YOU ARE
WARNED THAT iF YOU FAIL TO DO SO
THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT
YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR THE RELIEF
REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFFS. YOU
MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR
OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO
YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator Clearfield County
Courthouse, 230 East Market Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, (814)765-
2641.

David J. Hopkins, Esquire, 100 Meadow
Lane, Suite 5. DuBois, PA 15801, (814)375-
0300.
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REPORT OF JUDGMENTS
play 7,-2&07

Ohio Savings Bank vs. John Carolus,

Nicole Carolus 2006-1992-CD $29,628.73
' CitibanK vs. Dennis G. Middleton 2007-

81-CD $5,467.05

Miller Brothers Furniture Inc. vs. Micale
Construction  Services  2007-346-CD
$38,840.21

Internal Revenue Service vs. Helping
Hands Caring Hearts 2007-721-CD
$7,372.22

REPORT OF JUDGMENTS
May 9, 2007

Internal Revenue Service vs. Russell B.
McGuire 2007-731-CD $10,825.80

Iinternal Revenue Service vs. Timothy
Muth 2007-732-CD $11,729.96

Deutsche Bank Trust Company vs.
Robert L. Cannistraci 2006-1443-CD
$71,028.19

Bank of America N.A., Fleet National
Bank vs. Kenneth A. Luchini 2007-190-CD
$14,875.11

REPORT OF JUDGMENTS
May 10, 2007

U.S. Airways Federal Credit Union,
Clearview Federal Credit Union vs. Michelle
Lee McKay 2007-167-CD $8,649.36

REPORT OF JUDGMENTS
May 11, 2007

Bank One Delaware N.A., Chase
Manhattan Bank U.S. vs. Kelly J. Royer
2006-667-CD $21,066.35
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 18" day of May AD 2007, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
May 18, 2007, Vol. 19 No. 20. And that all of the allegations of this statement as
to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

L o

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

S0 P«-u)d\

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

NOTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J, PUSEY, Notary Public
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, April 7, 2011

David J Hopkins
100 Meadow Ln Suite 5
DuBois PA 15801



PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE
COURIER EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
PUBLISHED BY McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,

‘ DUBOIS PENNSYLVANIA _ . QO\ (cﬁ
Under act 587, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD SS:

Linda Smith, Advertising Director or Dory Ferra, Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-Express/Tri-
County Sunday/Jeffersonian Democrat of the County and State aforesaid, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the
Courier Express, a daily newspaper, the Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper and Jeffersonian Democrat, a
weekly newspaper published by McLean Publishing Company at 500 Jeffers Street, City of DuBois, County and State
aforesaid, which was established in the year 1879, since which date said, the daily publication and the weekly
publications, has been regularly issued in said County, and that a copy of the printed notice of publication is attached
hereto exactly as the same was printed and published in the regular editions of the paper on the following dates, viz: the

16th day of May AD, 2007

Affidavit further deposes that he is an officer duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County
Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper to verify the foregoing statement
under oath and also declared that affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and
that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are true.

McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY Publisher of
COURIER-EXPRESS/T RI-COUN?JNDAY/JE%F%RSONIAN DEMOCRAT

By /(C

4
Sworn and subscribed to before me this CQ/ 5 day of m{ , 2007

Wbirm gl ety

vV
/ / NOTARY PUBL{C — J

Statement of Advertising Cost
McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY

Publisher of NOTARIAL SEAL
ROBIN M. DUTTRY, NOTARY PUBLIC
COURIBREXPRESSTRI-COUNTY supay/ | e st
JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT - :
DuBois, PA
TO Hopkins Heltzel LLP
For publishing the notice or advertisement
attached hereto on the above stated dates............. $171.00
Probating same.............c.cooeeiiiiiiiniiiiinnen. $7.50
Total.ioviiieee e, $178.50

Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs

The Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a
weekly newspaper, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid advertising and publication costs, and certifies that the
same have been fully paid.

Office: Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
Established 1879, Phone §14-371-4200
McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY
Publisher of
COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

By
I hereby certify that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the subject
matter of said notice.

ATTORNEY FOR



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF A

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA -~
AF

(CIVIL DIVISION) .
No. 2007-728 C.D. B

IN RE: 2001 Mercury Sable
VIN NO.: tMEFM53U51A626213

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on May 9, 2007, the Petition of Murray§ -

Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc. was filed in the above named Court, re-
questing an Order to eliminate any ownership rights in a 2001 Mer-

cury Sable motor vehicle, VIN NO.: 1MEFM53U51A626213 held |
by Delanoy George and confirming ownership of the motor vehicle

in Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc. ;.,

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND, YOU MUST ENTER A WRITTEN AP-~

" PEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY TO FILE YOUR

' DEFENSE OR OBJECTIONS IN WRITING WITH THE COURT.

' YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE

' MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR

THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFFS. YOU MAY

LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT

TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AR
FORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORT!

BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. /¥,
[
Court Administrator L

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street -

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 e

(814) 765-2641

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
IN RE: 2001 Mercury Sable :
VINNO.: IMEFM53U51A626213 : No. 2007-728 C.D.
ORDER

This matter having come before the Court on the Petition of Murrays Ford Lincoln
Mercury, Inc. and:
1. The Court having considered the Petition concerning the 2001 Mercury Sable

motor vehicle, VIN NO. IMEFM53U51A626213;

2. Murrays Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc. has purchased the title of the motor vehicle
from the lien holder;
3. Notice of this action has been given to the owner by publication in the Courier

Express on May 16, 2007 and in the Clearfield County Legal Journal on May 18, 2007;

4, The owner of the vehicle, George Delanoy, has failed to file an answer; and

5. For good cause shown;

It is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that ownership of a 2001 Mercury Sable motor
vehicle, VIN NO. IMEFMS53U51A626213 is hereby confirmed to Petitioner Murrays Ford

Lincoln Mercury, Inc. whose address is 3007 Blinker Parkway, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

BY THE COURT,

FILEDi«
i ‘f{fz‘uﬁ’zﬁgm

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




